Salary of, may be abolished.

thereafter a salary of not less than three hundred dollars per year, payable in like manner, to be fixed by the board of supervisors of said county, as provided in section 694 of the Revised Statutes; provided, however, that the board of supervisors of said county may at their annual meeting, in any year, by resolution, abolish the salary of the municipal judge. Said resolution shall be adopted by a majority of all the members of said board, and take effect at the expiration of the term of office of the then incumbent. He shall pay over to the treasurer of said county all fines paid him, imposed under the laws of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publica-

Approved March 31, 1893.

No. 768, A.1

[Published April 1, 1893.

## CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to amend chapter 8, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1893, entitled "An act to create the county of Iron.'

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends ch. 8, laws of 1893.

Section 1. Chapter 8. of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1893, entitled "An act to create the county of Iron," is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sections: Section 7a. The commission appointed under the provisions ers, how paid. of section 7, of this act, shall be paid their compensation by the counties constituted by this act respectively in proportion to the equalized valuation made by the board of supervisors of the county of Ashland of all the real and personal property therein for the year 1892.

> Section 2. Section 6a. The electors of the said county of Iron shall have no right to vote for county or municipal judge of the county of Ashland at the election to be held April 4, 1836.

This act shall take effect and be Section 3. in force from and after its passage and publica-

Approved March 31, 1893.

No. 392, A.]

[Published April 5, 1893.

## CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to amend section 14, of chapter 168, laws of 1887, as amended by chapter 417, laws of 1891, entitled "An act to create a third municipal court for Barron county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 14, of chapter 168, laws Amends sec. 14, of 1887, as amended by chapter 417, laws of 1891, 1887, as amendis hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sec-ed. tion 14. The same fees in all actions, civil and Municipal criminal, that are now allowed by law to justices judge, fees of. of the peace, it shall be lawful for said municipal judge to charge and collect, and one dollar in addition thereto for every civil action or proceeding in his court. For his services in conducting criminal trials and examinations of offenders, he shall receive a salary of three hundred dollars per year, for the term of said judge, commencing on the first Monday of May, A. D. 1891, payable quarterly, at the end of each quarter out of the treasury of said county, and thereafter a salary of not less than three hundred dollars per year, payable in like manner, to be fixed by the board of supervisors of said county, as provided in section 694, of the Revised Statutes; provided, however, that the board of supervisors of said county, may at any annual meeting, by resolution, abolish the salary of said third municipal Salary of, may judge. Said resolution shall be adopted by a majority of all the members of said board, and take effect at the expiration of the term of office of the then incumbent. All fines imposed and collected by said judge for the punishment of any criminal offense under the laws of this state shall